

Case No. 10-56465

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE HARBOR DEPARTMENT OF
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE BOARD OF HARBOR
COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
The Honorable Christina A. Snyder, District Judge
Case No. CV 08-04920 CAS (CTx)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF RAYMOND PORRAS, PILAR ORELLANA
AND THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL
OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

William L. Messenger
c/o National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 29(c)(5) 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Concession Agreement Will Economically Dislocate
Thousands of Independent Owner-Operators Who Perform
Drayage Services at The Port 2

II. The District Court Dramatically and Erroneously Expanded
the Scope of the “ Market Participant” Exemption to the
Preemptive Effects of Federal Law 5

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass' ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Am. Trucking Ass' ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2010 WL 3386436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Building and Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors ("Boston Harbor")</i>	10,11
507 U.S. 218 (1993)	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	9
<i>Hotel Employees Union v. Sage Hospitality</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	7,9
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Industry v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	10

Constitution

Supremacy Clause to the U.S. Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2.	6
